

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2686 OF 2019

Between:

Koppada Hari Mukund Rao, S/o. Late Balaji Varaprasada Rao, aged about 70 years, Occ: Retired Govt. Employee, R/o. Flat No. 303, Sai Mitra Enclave, St.No.2, Lane No.9, Tarnaka, Secunderabad-17.

..Petitioner/Accused No. 1

AND

1. State of A.P, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati.
2. Aradada Krupabai, aged about 66 years, R/o. D.No.10-5-31, Kailash Nagar, Old Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.587 of 2018 on the file of Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate, Narsapur, West Godavari District, as against the Petitioner herein.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 482 Cr.PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in CC No. 587 of 2018 on the file of Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate, Narsapur, West Godavari District, including appearance of the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP 2686 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition filed herein, and earlier Orders of High Court dated 24-04-2019, 11-06-2019, 26-06-2019, 17-07-2019, 27-08-2019, 23-09-2019, 13-11-2019, 11-12-2019, 27-12-2019, 07.10.2020, 02.02.2024, 12.02.2024, 16.02.2024 & 21.02.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sudhakara Rao Ambati, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, Sri G.Venkata Reddy Advocate for respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

No representation for the respondents.

Post the matter after two(02) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier, if any, is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

A Sd/- B. PRASADA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate, Narsapur, West Godavari District
2. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court, Andhra Pradesh (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri Sudhakara Rao Ambati Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri G.Venkata Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

PSK

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED: 20.03.2024

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO WEEKS

ORDER

CRLP.No.2686 of 2019

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

