



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**[3330]**

WEDNESDAY ,THE THIRD DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO  
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2686/2019**

**Between:**

K.hari Mukund Rao

**...PETITIONER/ACCUSED**

**AND**

State Of Ap and Others

**...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S)**

**Counsel for the Petitioner/accused:**

1.SUDHAKARA RAO AMBATI

**Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):**

1.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (AP)

2.AMARESWARA RAO K

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER:**

Ms.P.Anuradha, learned counsel, stated that the learned counsel for the petitioner on record, is on legs before another Court and requested time. It has become the habit for the advocates in this Court mentioning that the learned counsel on record is held up in another Court. On the said ground the advocates are taking adjournments repeatedly. Therefore, it evinces that the learned counsel for the petitioner has no interest in prosecuting the case.

Therefore, the present Criminal Petition is dismissed for non prosecution.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this Criminal Petition shall stand closed.

---

**JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**

Date:03.04.2024  
KBN

**14**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHARA RAO**

**CRIMINAL PETITION No.2686 OF 2019**

**Date:03-04-2024**

**KBN**