

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2686 OF 2019



**Between:**

Koppada Hari Mukund Rao, S/o. Late Balaji Varaprasada Rao, aged about 70 years, Occ: Retired Govt. Employee, R/o. Flat No.303, Sai Mitra Enclave, St.No.2, Lane No.9, Tarnaka, Secunderabad-17

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED No.1

**AND**

1. The State of A.P, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P.,  
Amaravati
2. Aradada Krupabai, aged about 66 years, R/o. D.No.10-5-31, Kailash Nagar, Old Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam.

...RESPONDENTS

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.587 of 2018 on the file of Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Narsapur, West Godavari District, as against the Petitioner herein.

This Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sudhakara Rao Ambati, Advocate for the Petitioner and the Public Prosecutor on behalf of the Respondent No.1 and of Sri Sri Amareswara Rao K, Advocate for the Respondent No.2.

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO**

**CRIMINAL PETITION No.2686 OF 2019**

**ORDER:**

Ms.P.Anuradha, learned counsel, stated that the learned counsel for the petitioner on record, is on legs before another Court and requested time. It has become the habit for the advocates in this Court mentioning that the learned counsel on record is held up in another Court. On the said ground the advocates are taking adjournments repeatedly. Therefore, it evinces that the learned counsel for the petitioner has no interest in prosecuting the case.

Therefore, the present Criminal Petition is dismissed for non prosecution.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this Criminal Petition shall stand closed.

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- M. SRINIVAS  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Narsapur, West Godavari District.
2. One CC to Sri Sudhakara Rao Ambati, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Amareswara Rao K, Advocate[OPUC]
4. Two Cc's to the Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. at Amaravati[OUT]
5. Three CD Copies.

LRV

ssb

**HIGH COURT**

**DATED:03/04/2024**

**ORDER**

**CRLP.No.2686 of 2019**



**DISMISSING THE CRIMINAL PETITION FOR NON-  
PROSECUTION**

15  
7/5/24