

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

SATURDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.SURESH REDDY

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2686 OF 2019



Between:

KoppadaHariMukundRao, S/o. Late BalajiVaraprasadaRao, aged about 70 years, Occ: Retired Govt. Employee, R/o. Flat No. 303, SaiMitra Enclave, St.No.2, Lane No.9, Tarnaka, Secunderabad-17.

...Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. State of AP, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati.
2. AradadaKrupabai, aged about 66 years, R/o. D.No.10-5-31, Kailash Nagar, Old Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.587 of 2018 on the file of Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate, Narsapur, West Godavari District.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Recall the dismissal order 03-04-2024 passed in CrI.P.No.2686 of 2019 and restore the CrI.P. to file to decide the same on merits in the interest of justice, Pending disposal of CRLP 2686 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C.is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim stay granted in I.A.No.1/2019 in CrI.P.No.2686/2019 on 24-04-2019, Pending disposal of CRLP 2686 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C.is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further Proceedings in C.C. No.587 of 2018 on the file of Addl. Judicial First Class, Magistrate, Narsapur, West Godavari District, including appearance of the petitioner, Pending disposal of CRLP 2686 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:04.07.2025 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SUDHAKARA RAO AMBATI Advocate for the Petitioner, and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1,and of SRI KOTHA NAGA SURYA RAO Advocate for the Respondent No.2, and the Court made the following **ORDER:**

At request of learned counsel on both sides, post on 13.02.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended till the next date of hearing

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Addl. Judicial First-Class Magistrate, Narsapur, West Godavari District. ✓
2. One CC to SRI. SUDHAKARA RAO AMBATI, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One CC to SRI KOTHA NAGA SURYA RAO, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. ✓
[OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KSR,J

DATED:31.01.2026

POST ON 13.02.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.2686 of 2019

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

